
J(JU3'22p«1:2ircud ■^llj

B E A
N«w Hampshlr* 0«p«rtin»nt of

BUSINESS AND
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

June 28, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Business and Economic Affairs, Division of Economic Development, to
amend an existing contract (Contract #1082921) with Amett Development Group, LLC (VC#171299),
Concord, NH, by increasing the price limitation by $18,750 from $168,500 to $187,250 and extending the
contract end date from September 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 to further develop the Capacity Grant
by providing additional technical assistance and assist additional applicants. The amendment is effective
upon Governor and Executive Council approval through December 31, 2022. The original contract was
approved by Governor and Executive Council on October 27, 2021, item #76.100% Federal Funds

Funds for this amendment is available in FY 2023 as follows;

03-22-22-220510-26440000
Capacity Grant
102-500731

FY 2023

$18,750

EXPLANATION

This contract amendment will provide continued specialized technical assistance and capacity building
support to communities who were awarded funds in the 2022 funding cycle of New Hampshire's Northern
Borders Regional Commission's (NBRC) communities. This amendment will also provide technical
assistance to those applicants who were unsuccessful in this year's cycle by providing them with
additional coaching and project planning in preparation for the 2023 funding cycle, as well as identifying
additional funding sources.

The amendment also allows for additional program evaluation criterion, and ways to integrate those
measures into the grant application, so that project and aggregate effectiveness can be better measured.

In the event Federal funds are no longer available. State funds will not be requested for this contract.

Respectfully Submitted,

Taylor Caswell
Commissioner

9 100 Noitli Main Street

Suite 100
Concord. New Natiipshire 03301

^ 603 271.23'll

^ visilnli (jov nheconorny.coni clioosenh cotn



AMENDMENT

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated 21 day of June
2022, by and between the State of New Hampshire Department of Business and
Economic Affairs (hereinafter referred to as the "State"), and ADG-Arnett

Development Group LLC, 10 Fiske Rd, Unit B, Concord, NH 03301, VC# 171299
(hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Contract")
dated, September 30, 2021, approved by the Governor and Council on October 27.
2022.-.Item #76, the Contractor agreed to perform certain services upon the terms

and conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of payment by the
State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Exhibit B of the Contract, the
Contract may be amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument
executed by the parties thereto; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants
and conditions contained in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto
do hereby agree as follows;

1.) Amendment and Modification of Contract:
The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

(A)The completion date shall be extended from September 01. 2022. to December 31.
2022.

(B)The contract amount will increase by $18,750, procured through Northern Borders
Regional Commission (NBRC) funding, and will be used to further develop the
Capacity Grant by providing additional technical assistance for awardees as well as
applicants who were not successful in the 2022 grant application round. Specifically:
•  Contractor (ADG) will assist BEA in additional program outreach, including the

ability for interested applicants to schedule information and coaching year-round.
Currently that sen/ice is only available during the March to May NBRC application
period. Additional outreach will be focused to provide technical Assistance to areas
and entities that are higher need but may not have in-house capacity to pursue an
application.

•  Contractor (ADG) will work with BEA to identify additional program evaluation
criterion, .and ways to integrate those measures into the grant application, so that
project and aggregate effectiveness can be better measured.

2.) Effective Date of Amendment

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3.) Continuance of Aoreement

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of

this Amendment, the Contract, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,

shall remain in full force and effect with the terms and conditions set forth

therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year
first above written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Contractor Approved By:

Stuart T. Arnett ^
Managing Member and CEO
Amett Development Group, LLC

Approved By:

Taylor Caswell, Commissioner
Department of Business and Economic Affairs

Approved as to form, substance, and execution:

hi luly 12,2022

Office of the Attorney General Date



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. David M. Scanlan, Secretary of Stale of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that ARNETT DEVELOPMENT

GROUP, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 23,
2006.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's ofTice have been received and is in good
standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 566268

Certificate Number: 0005796547

SJ
%

y

jp

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 27lli day of June A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Stale



(Limitedpartnership. Limited liability professional

Certificate of Authority # 3

Limited Partnershin or LLC Certifieotinn of Authority

—I ■ ■(^A'-S-TfThereby certify that 1 am the sole Partner, Member or
(Name) T)<rUez^P(^C/<T-

Manager and the sole officer of (^^00 9 ^ limited liability partnership
(Name of Partnership or LLC)

under RSA 304-B, a limited liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited

liability company under RSA 304-C.

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. I further certify that it is

understood that the Stale of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the

person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and that they have full authority

to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization shall remain valid for thirty (30)

days from the date of this Corporate Resolution.

DATED: ^ 7-00^2 ATTEST:
(Name & Tit)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MliUOO/YYYY)

06/27/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,

subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not

confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

USAA INSURANCE AGENCY INC/PHS

65812846

The Hartford Business Service Center

3600 Wiseman Blvd

San Antonio, TX 78251

CONTACT

NAME:

PHONE (888)242-1430 P**
(A/C.No.ExO: (A/C.No):

E-MAIl

ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICF

(NSURED

ARNETT DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

10FISK RD

CONCORD NH 03301-6211

INSURER A Sentinel Insurance Company Ltd. 11000

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE

TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

ITR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

AODL

INSR

SUBR

WVO
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF

IMM/DDWYYY1

POLICY exp

fMM/DDrY YYY)
UMITS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

X 65 SBA IN5350 08/22/2021 08/22/2022

EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000

claims-maoeI X joccuR DAMAGE TO RENTED $1,000,000

X General Liability MEO EXP (Any one person) $10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000

OTHER-

PRODUCTS ■ COMP/OP AGG $4,000,000

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

65 SBA IN5350 08/22/2021 08/22/2022

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $2,000,000

ANYAL/TO BODILY INJURY (Per person)

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

HIRED

AUTOS

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Per scddeni)

X X
PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per acddeni)

UMBRELU LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-

MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

)ED RETENTION $

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UA8IUTY

N/A

PER

STATUTE

OTH-

FR

ANY

PROPRIETOR/PARTNEIVEXeCUTIve

OFFCERAAEMBER EXCLUDED?

Y/N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE

(Mandatory in NH)
If yea. deacrlbe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATONS betow

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

A
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

LIABILITY
65 SBA IN5350 08/22/2021 08/22/2022

Each Claim Limit

Aggregate Limit

$10,000

$10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional RomarKs Schodula. may b* attachod If more apace la required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations. Certificate holder is an additional insured per the Business Liabiiity Coverage Form SS0008 attached to (his

policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

New Hampshire BEA

Business & Economic Affairs

100 North Main Street SUITE 100

Concord NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED

BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03)

(£> 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DOrrVYY)

03/30/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,

subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not

confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

USAA INSURANCE AGENCY INC/PHS

65812845

The Hartford Business Service Cenler

3600 Wiseman Blvd

San Antonio, TX 78251

CONTACT

NAME:

PHONE (888)242-1430 p** (888)443-6112
(A/C. No. Ext): i^/C. No):

E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURED

ARNETT DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

10FISK RD

CONCORD NH 03301-6211

INSURER A Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company 22357

INSURERS

INSURERS

INSURER D

INSURERS

INSURERF

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE

TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

.LIE
TYPE OF INSURANCE

AOOL

INSR

SUBR

WVD
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF

IMMfDDflYYYL

POLICY EXP

IMM/DQ/Y YYYl
UMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE I [occur
EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurreneal

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRO

JECT

OTHER:

POLICY □:s □ LOC

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(E« acddenil

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

ALL OWNED

AUTOS
HIRED

AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Per scddent)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per ecddeni)

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-

MMJE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

DEO RETENTION S
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABtUTY

ANY

PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICERAIEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Msndaloiy In NH)
If yes, describe under
oescRiPnoN of operations beio*

PER

STATUTE

OTH-

£a_

c
e.L. EACH ACCIDENT $100,000

65 WEC AR9D05 03/30/2022 03/30/2023
E.L. DISEASE -£A EMPLOYEE $100,000

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACOR0101. Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations.

For Informational Purposes
10FISKRD

CONCORD NH 03301-6211

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
(S> 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



B E A
N«« Hampthl/t D«Mrtntnt of

BUSINESS AND
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

0CT12'21 AMll:47

October 4, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Business and Economic Affairs (BEA). Division of Economic Development (DEO) to
enter into a contract with ADG-Amett Development Group LLC (VC# 171299), Concord. NH in the amount of
$168,500 to provide specialized capacity building support to communities aimed at identifying potential projects and
funding sources that will improve the economic opportunities in New Hampshire's Northern Borders Regional
Commission's (NBRC) communities, in compliance with a grant awarded by the NBRC upon Governor and
Executive Council approval though September 1.2022. 100% Federal Funds

Funding Is available as follows;

03-22-22-220510-26440000

NBRC Capacity Grant
102-500731 Contracts for Program Sen/ices

FY 2022 FY 2023

$112,334 $56,166

EXPLANATION

This contract will provide specialized capacity building support to communities aimed at identifying potential
projects and funding sources that will improve the economic opportunities in New Hampshire's Northern Borders
Regional Commission's (NBRC) communities. The contractor will provide technical assistance to communities in
the designated region, to formulate economic development initiatives and projects, deploy re-development
strategies and feasibility studies, project budgets and plans and successfully develop applications for funding to
NBRC and other funding sources.

On July 16. 2021, notice of the Grant for the 'Rura/ Economic Development Capacity Contractor' was posted on
Department of Business and Economic Affairs' website RFP page as well as on the Department of Administrative
Sen/ices' website. Four vendors submitted formaf written proposals on or before the closing date of August 9,
2021.

A selection committee comprised of Division of Economic Development staff (Attachment B) reviewed and scored
the proposals (Attachment A). ADG-Arnett Development Group LLC was subsequently recommended based on
the scoring provided by a review panel. A sumimary of the scoring is included as Attachment C.

The Arnett Development Group LLC (ADG) has a strong background in assisting communities to identify and
Implement economic progress by providing smart planning and development solutions. ADG is structured around

9 100 North Main Street, Suite lOO

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

L 603,271.2341

1^ visitnh.gov nheconomy.com choosenh.com



a core team, utilizing experts in related fields to provide a range of expertise and whose work model has been
successfully Implemented for over 14 years for dozens of communities, many in the NBRC area. The ADG team
members have over 150 years combined experience in planning and economic development.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to continue the support
of this program.

The Attorney General's Office has approved this contract agreement as to form, substance, and execution.

Respectfully submitted.

Taylor Caswell
Commissioner



Department of Business and Economic Affairs
Division of Economic Development
Capacity Building Support 2021
Written Proposal Scoring Criteria

ATTACHMENT #A

Proposals were reviewed, evaluated and scored by the evaluation committee.
Evaluation of proposals was based on the following criteria for each component.
Each criterion was scored according to the degree of responsiveness present in
the proposal being evaluated.

Max.

Points

1. EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS OF KEY STAFF AND SUBCONTRACTORS

Includes organization's experience relative to the Scope of Work outlined within the
RFP.

30

2. OVERALL STRATEGY AND APPROACH. METHODOLOGY
Includes work plan proposed schedule and team assigned to BEA's account (including

'third parties).
30

3. CREATIVITY/INNOVATION

Assessment of suggested technologies, third party data sources, and overall approach to
the Scope of Work outlined.

20

4. BUDGET APPROACH / COST EFFECTIVENESS

Evaluation of the proposed fee and value of overall program. 20

TOTAL POINTS = . «' ; i 100



Department of Business and Economic Affairs
Division of Economic Development
Capacity Building Support 2021
Proposal Review Committee

ATTACHMENT #B

Tina Kasim, Deputy Director

Division of Economic Development

ICQ North Main Street. Suite 100, Concord. NH 03301

603-271-0322 Tina.Kastm(5)livefree.nh.Gov

Jane) Lawton, Rural Economic Development Administrator

Division of Economic Development

100 North Main Street. Suite 100, Concord, NH 03301

603-271-6305 Janel.M.Lawton@livefree.nh.aov



Department of Business and Economic Affairs
Division of Economic Development
Capacity Building Support 2021
Proposal Evaluation

ATTACHMENT UC

«>

u
CTI
C

**

c
<0 lij

u ra 'S 4 ei.

o

c

P
3
(rt
C Q

3
tA
C

o o

■g
O
V)

>
o n o Z o 3 TJ
< O o cc o > CD <

Tina Kasim

Jane! Lawton

Written Totals

86

89

41

55

58

50

85

85

175 36 108 170



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 12/11/2019)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutualiy agree as foilows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTinCATlON.

1. t State Agency Name

Department of Business and Eeonomic Affain

1.2 Stale Agency Address

100 North Main Street, Suite 100. Concord NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name

ADO* Amen Development Group LLC

1.4 Contractor Address

10 FUlcRd-UmtB.
Concord. NH 0330)

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

(603)219*0043 (o)
(603)419*1954 (c)

1.6 Account Number

26640000

1.7 Completion Date

September 1". 2022

1.8 Price Limitation

SI68,500.00

1.9 Contracting Onicer for State Agency
Jane! l^wton. Rural Economic Development Administrator

I.IO State Agency Telephone Number

603*545*1579

1.11 Contractor Signature 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

Stuart T. Amett, CEO

1.13 State Agency Signature

.  Date: 10/4/2021

1.14 Name and Title ofState Agency Signatory

Taylor Caswell, Commissioner

I.IS Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (ifapptfcabU)

By: Director. On:

1.16 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

By: /$/ ^ On: October 8. 2021

1.17 Approval by the Oovemor and Executive Council (If applicable)

G&C Item number: G&C Meeting Date:

Page 1 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date



2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Sute of New
Hampshire,, acting through the agency identifted in block 1.1
("State"), engages contractor idemlfled in block 1.3
("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the
work or sale of goods, or both, tdemlSed and more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated
herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to (he
contrary, aixl subject to the approval of the Oovemor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, ifappltcable.
this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereundcr, shall
become effective on the date the Governor and Executive
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement
shall become effective on the date the Agreement is signed by
the Stale Agency as shown in block 1.13 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that thb Agreemerti does not become
effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation to pay the
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereundcr, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of
ftinds affected by any state or federal legislative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise rTrodifies the
appropriation or availability of fUndIng for this Agreement and
the Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT B, In whole or in
pan. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereundcr In excess of such available appropriated funds. In the
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce or
terminate the Services under this Agreement Immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of luch reduction or termination.
The State shall not be required to transfer fUnds from any other
account or source to the Account identified in block l.d in (he

event Ainds In that Account are reduced or unavailable.

1 CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment
art identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to (he Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in (he
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete

compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The State reserves the right to offsel from any amounts
otherwise payable to (he Contractor under this Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7«c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision In thb Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in t)o
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made
hereundcr, exceed the Price Limitation set forth In block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

d.l In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all applicable suttutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal
authorities which Impose any obligation or duty upon the
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights ai^ equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition. If this Agreement is
funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the
State or (he United Stales issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply vrith all applicable intellectual
property laws.
6.2 During the term of (his Agreement, the Contractor shall not
discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or United States
access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the purpose of a^rtaining compliance with all rules, relations
and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that
all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless oiherwbe authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire. and.
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation vrith whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee
or official, who is materially involved in the procurement,
administration or performance of this Agreement. This
provision shall survive termination of this Agreement
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9. or his or her
successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event of any
dispute conceming the interpretation of (his Agreement, the
Contracting Officer's decbton shall be final for the State.

Page 2 of4
Contractor Initials

Date^-AJ-W



8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event ofdefault hereunder (*'Event
ofDefuIt"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2.failure to submit any report required hereunder. and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of
this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Ekfauh, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of
a greater or lesser spcclfic^on of time, thirty (30) days from the
date ofthe notice; and ifthe Event of Default Is not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Dehsuli and set off against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Default; ai^or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default, treat the Agreement as breached, terminate the
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hCTeof after
any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default No express fisilure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the Slate to enforoe each and
all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part ofthe Contractor.

9. TERMINATION.

9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in part, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor that
the State Is exercising its option to terminate the Agreement.
9.2 In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reason other than the completion of the Services, the
Contractor shall, at the State's discretion, deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (IS) days after the date
of tenninalion, a report (Termination R^rt") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the comnct price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter,
content, end number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be Identical to those ofany Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT B. In addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor
sh^l, within 15 days of notice of early termination, develop and

submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the

Agreement.

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALirV/
PRESERVATION.

10.1 As used In this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained durit^ the
performance of. or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
flies, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with (Unds provided for thai purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon tennination
of this Agreement for any reason.
10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by Nil. RS A
chapter 91 -A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires
prior written approval of the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the

performance of this Agreenteni the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and is neither en agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the Sute or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELECATION/SUBCONTRACrS.

12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (IS) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of this paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or series of related transactions in

which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes the
direct or Indirect owner of fifty percent (S0%) or more of the
voting shares or similar equity Interests, or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of alt or substantially all
of the assets of the Contractor.

12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the State.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted by law,
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the State, its
officers and employees, from and against any and all claims,
liabilities and costs for any personal injury or properly damages,
patent or copyright infringement, or other claims asserted against
the State, its oftlcers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may be claimed to arise out oO the acts or omission of the

Page 3 of 4
Contractor Initials 6

Date*?^'3d.agy



Contnctor, or subcontnctors, including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or intentional conduct The State shall not
be liable for any costs incurred by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
termination ofthis Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain tn force, and shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
following insurance:
14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injury, death or praperty damage, in amounts of not
less than S1.0(M,000 per occurrence and S2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein, in an amount not less than
80% ofche whole replacemem value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 l^rein shall be
on policy forms end endorsements ̂ proved for use In the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and
issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall fbmish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a cenificate(s) of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified
In block 1.9, or his or her successor, certiflcate(s) of insurance
for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The certlficalefs) of insurance and any
renewals thereofshall be attached and are incorporated herein by
reference.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certines
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
frortv the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 28I-A ("Workers'
Compensation").
I S.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subcontractor or assigrtee to secure and maintain,
payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proofof Woikers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
281>A and any applicable renewalfs) thereof, which shall be
attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor,
which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States
Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the
parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required '
under the circumstances pursuant to State bw, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agreement shall
be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance vrith the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and Is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and ihelr respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in (his Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or In favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be brou^t and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Couri which shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict

between the terms of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and^or attachmenb and amendment thereof, the terms of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parlies hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are
for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain,' modify, amplify or aid in the
interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions set forth in the attached.EXHIBIT A art incorporated
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. Intheevenianyoftheprovisionsofthis
Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remain in full force and effecL

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, lliis Agreement, which may be
executed In a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire egreemem and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings writh respect to (he subject matter
hereof.

Page 4 of 4
Coittractor Initials S(A

Patent A) ag



Department of Resources and Economic Development
Division of Economic Development

Technology Focused Market tntelllgence Services

Exhibit A

There are no special or additional provisions to this contract.

Exhibit B

Scope of Work

This Contract Agreement, by and between the State of New Hampshire Department of Business and
Economic Affairs, hereinafter called the 'State", and AOG-Arnett Development Group LLC, hereafter
referred to as *ADG', Is for AD6 to coordinate, manage and Implement the capacity building and
technical assistance sen/Ice to New Hampshire's Northern Border Regional Commission (NBRC)
communities.

Personnel

•  ADG shall secure all personnel required In performing the services under this Contract
Agreement.

•  All of the services required hereunder shall be performed by ADG or the State, or under the
State's supervblon, and all personnel engaged In the work shall be fully qualified and shall be
authorized or permitted under State and Local law to perform such services.

Scooe of Services

•  Enhance the capacity of, and provide support for, local development efforts In the NBRC region.
•  Promote Job creation through the creation of new economic development initiatives.
•  Provide technical assistance and support to potential projects that will Improve the region's

economic opportunities.

•  Deploy predevelopment strategies such as conducting feasibility studies, developing business
plans and project budget development, and assisting with planning and zoning approval.
Additional assistance would include grant writing and Introductions to other resources.

• Work with the State of New Hampshire and the North Country Council Program to Identify
sources of funding to fill the gaps, both public and private.

•  Screen project proposals for eligibility to various funding sources.
•  Coordinate with State and NBRC on outreach activities for overall NBRC program and for the

technical assistance services available

•  Assist the New Hampshire Department of Business and Economic Development in responding to
requests for assistance.

Contractor Initial

Date^'3>D^



The contractor deliverables are:

•  initial briefing meeting with Rural Economic Development Administrator and additional staff
and partners outlining action plan for the project

•  A minimum of bi-weekly meetings with BEA Staff

•  Provide a list of projects for potential funding
•  Provide a technical assistance report on projects In which AD6 assisted In the development
•  An accounting of all staff time and expenses, on at least a quarterly basis, related to State

Capacity Grant related activities.

•  Final report detailing project outcomes for project participants, as wet! as a list of companies
identified as being potential applicants and ratlonate for non-selection.

Exhibit C

Contract Price

Total contract shall not exceed: $168,500.00

Term

The terms of the contract shall commence upon Governor and Executive Council approval and be
completed no later than September 1,2022.

Method of Payment

•  ADG shall submit Invoices to the State on a monthly basis, based on actual expenses, invoices

Shalt show current and cumulative expenses incurred to date, as well as respective copies of

payments to outside vendors. The State shall pay ADG within 30 days of receipt and approval of

Invoice.

•  ADG shall submit Its final Invoice no later than 60 days after the end of the contract term.

•  All ADG invoices shall be submitted to:

accountspdyable@livefree.nh.gov

Contractor Initials

Date 9''^-^



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. William M. Gardner. Secretary of State of the State ofNcw Hampshire, do hereby certify that ARNETT DEVELOPMENT

GROUP, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 23.
2006.1 ftirther certify that ill fees and documents required by the Secretary of Stale's office have been i*ceived and is in good
standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 566266

Cenificate Number 00054S0319

V

%

o ■»

J*

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
thU 30th day of September A.D. 2021.

William M. Oardner

Secretary of Slate



(Umlttdpartntrshlp. Umlltd liability prcfiahnel
^  _ partntnhlp or LLC)
Certificate of Authority U 3

LimitMl Pftrtnerahln or LLT rgrtifi«irinn of AuthnHtv

I, hereby certify that I am the sole Partner, Member or
(h/ame)

a limited liability partnershipManager and the sole officer of

(Name ofPMnershipor LLC)

under RSA 304-B, a limited liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited

liability company under RSA 304-C.

1 certify chat 1 am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. 1 further certify that it is

understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the

person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and that they have full authority

to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization shall remain valid for thirty (30)

days from the date of this Corporate Resolution.

C)cT / ^02l
DATED: ATI

(Name & Title)

O

State of New Hampshire, County of Merrimack, dated this 1** day of October 2021 personally
appeared Stuart T^^^ett wh^ subscribed and swore to the above statement.

Attest:
NotaryPSSn?



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATepaftMrrrw)

09/30/2021
THIS CERTIFICATE IS OSUEO A8 A MATTER OF INFORl^TTON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RiOHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRUATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. TWS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE tSSUMQ tN8URER(8).
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If ths caitlflctta holdar Is an ADDinONAL INSURED, ths pollcy(ltt) must bs andorsad. If 8UBROGATIONB WAIVED,
aut^aet to tha tsima and eondWona of tha policy, earuin pobdas may raqulra an sndoraamant. A statamsnt on thta carttflcata doaa not
confsr rights to ttia carttflcats heldsr In Rau of auch andorvamanKa).

paoovca

USAA INSURANCE AGENCY INC/PHS

85812846

Tha Hartford Buslnaaa Sarvtca Cantar

3600 Wbaman BKd

San Antonio. TX 76251

COHTACr

KAMI-

PHOKS (888)242-1430 fax ^668)44Wii5
(A«,N«.eo); (MC,He):

C-MWL

A00RES3:

•aunamAFPoaoMoeoveaAioa

■ISUNSfi

ARNETT OEV£LC»>MENT GROUP LLC
lOFISXRO
CONCORD NH 03301-6211

Muaa*A: Santtnelinsurartca Company Ltd. itooo
niimsaa:

Msuasac:

KtuJttao:

acsuitat:

MSuataP:

THIS 19 TO CePTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF MSURAHCE UST^ SaOW HAVE KEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD
INDICATED>I0WJTH9TAN0(N0 AKV requirement. TERM OR CONDITWM OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTTFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POCOES 0E8CRISE0 HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CCNQTIONS OF SUCH POUaES. LIMITS SHOWN MAT HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAIMS.

iai
TYFeOFOttumwCB POL^YNUIBOt ■ !•! I [-i-i ■m!?iTr»

RnmTi

y Oer

COMMCACUL OfiNERAL UAtturr

iCtAai»M*ot|ir|occiw
enorsl UabDUy

MNL AOCAtOATt UMTT APPUCS PCA:

OT>aR;

■HrTY?JTi»

65 SSAIN5350 08/22/2021 08/22/2022

6ACH0CCUfWENCI

oamaostoUnTU

ICQ (Any era pMOfi)
TB33CmBvilAK7"

OCMCAAL AOORCOATe

PRODUCTS • C0UM3P AOO

82,000.000

S1.000.000

$10,000
S2.000.000
$4,000,000

$4,000,000

AUTOWOaiLC UABUTV

ANT AUTO

COUOIMSbsUtClSUUJT
$2,000,000

BOOLT NAIRY (Per pMcn)
ALL OWNED
AUTOS
KREO
AUTOS

KWOUlSD
AUTOS
NOM^mCO
AUTOS

8SSBA IN5350 08/22/2021 08/22/2022 •OOILV SUURT ^ MdSM)

TOJRi7S5K52
|Pe» iwWiw}

OCCUR

CLAKS-
MAOB

UtSmLAUAB
EXCESSUAI

D« |ArrCNT)ON$
tkHssICBEfroH

EACH OCCUftRfHCS

AOOREQATE

AMD EMPtOTCM'UAesjrv
ANT TIN
PROPmCTOR^ARTNEAIDSCUTIVC i—
OPPCeAMUOEAEXCUJOCDt I
fttuSMeiy Pi NX)
■ y»*,d*rbei#uer
PtiCJWTaH OP OPPAATira«

PER
aiATUTB

OTT
£A_

tA. EACH ACCE^CNT

■A. OttCASC EA EI*LOTCf

EX. OCSSASC • POUCTIMT

EMRLOYMENT PRACTICES
LIABILITY

es SBA1N53S0 08/22/2021 08/22/2022
EscD Cislm Limn
Aogrseata Umn

$10,000
S10.000

OeiCmpnONOPOPERATTONS/LOeATWa/VEMCtSSMCOROI*'. Mimpw
Thoss usual to tfis tnsuiwrs OpsraUons.

R«HW>»lcl»sx>.«MrWBatliHWiiw»»>»A<»UrnMrad|

eh Ospertmsnt of Buslnsss tnd Eoonomle
NH-aSA
100 N MAIN ST STE 100
CONCORD NH 03301

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVB OESCRISED POUCtBS B8 CANCELLED
BEFORE THE 6XP0UTION OATS THEREOF, NOTICE WLL BE DeUVERED
W ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORSED tUPRESOTTATM

ACORO 25(2016/03^
C1M8^01S ACORO CORPORATION. All rtghts rtM/vsO.

Th« ACORD nam« and logo ars roglstarad mtrtca of ACORD



certificate of liability insurance OATeootoOwrn

09/30/2021
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A HAMbk OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RJOMTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMATIVELY OR NSOATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAOE AFFORDED BY THE
POUCtES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUOIG IN8URER(8).
AUTHORIZED REPRfiSENTATIVB OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MPOkTANT. tf tilt ca/1inc«U Ikoldsr la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha pollcy(laa) muat ba andoraad. If SUSROOATIONIS WAIVED,
aub)act to tha tarma and condlUona of tha policy, cartain poOclaa may raqulra an andoraamant. A aiatamant on thia cartlfleata doaa not
'coftfar rtphta to tha eartincata holdar In llau of auch andor«amant(a).

USAA INSURANCE AGENCY INC/PHS

65812845

Tha Hartford Buiinaas Sarvica Cantar

3600 Wlaeman Blvd

San Antonio. TX 78251

taouj
KAWf-

FMoae (888)242-1430 fa* (e88)i4i-6ll2
(WC,lMfiq: (MC.IMI:

e-MM.

AOOMSa:

iNSuwuBiAFFonowocovnuoe —rt

ARNETT DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

10F1SKRO

CONCORD NH 08301-6211

MSUURA Hartford Aoddant artd indamraty Company 22357

ihftifwpi a

IMSMUD C

WSMtSIO

wauacat

iKSuaeif

TM9 IS TO CeRTirr TWAT THE POUQES OF tNSWUMCC USTEO BELOW HAVE BEEH ISSUED TO 'mE IKSUREO NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PCRtOO
CNDtCATEDJI0TWnX3TAND»NQ ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM Oft COHOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRWED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONOTTIONS OF SUCH POUaES. UMTTB SHOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

MMI

JJB
. TYFt OF mURANCa mm FOUOY NUKttR

■rrwiTW* lITOvW??!! uiors

COtaitCRCM.OENEfViL LWftUTY

CLASCSMMxl=□OCCUR

OCNLAOORSOATC LOAT AFFueS PGR:

OT>CR:

UCTf

3

CACHOCCURRCMCe

ommoetoUi^TU
fP.

ueo (Any ww »Men)
PftASONAL 4 AOV wJljAV

OeNEAAl. AfOGREMTt

FftOOUCTt • COMFiOF AM

AUTOMOSILS UAftam

ANYM/TO

AUOWNSO s
AUTOS
MREO

AUTOS

UMBRELLA (JAfl
etcessuAO

FWRKWi

c»CDuue0
AUTOS
NONOWMEO
AUTOS

OOOAV WAJftT ^ pmon)

BOO^V MJURY |P« KtMtn)

Mo^tyomaaoi

OCCUR

CLAOO-
UAOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

AOOAtOATS

RgTENl'lOW $
fc'6UIIUUTiM

AM) CMPtOVERr UABIUIY
NfY V7N
MOPWBTOR/FARTNCR/EJaCUTWB
OFFCCRWEMSER PtauCEBT
plinANtfy In rmi

OWCRIPHOW e»

d

rm—
IsTATun

WTT
£B>

65 WEC AC7BI.Y
e.LeACHACCt0CHT

02/01/2021 02/01/2022
$100,000

ex. OCSSASE AA CMNiWU $100,000

EL. oscAse ■ poucr imtt $500,000

ftfSCIQF7MNOFOP0UrUNS/LOCAnOHS/VeMCtSt(ACORO m
Thoss ususitD ih« iRsunKTt Oporstlons.

Stata of Naw Hampahba
do Dapt of Buainaaa & Eoonomie Aflaira
100 N MAIN ST STE 100
CONCORD NH 03301

6M0ULD ANY OF THE ABOVS KdCftlBED POUCtCS BB CANCBLLCD
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATS THEREOF, KOTICfi WOX BE OEUVERED
M ACCORDANCE WTTM THE POLICY PRQVtSIONB.

AvmoaaiD ftEFncstHTAnve

ACORD 25 (2018/0$)
e 1988^15 ACORD CORPORATION. All rtghtt merved.

Th* ACORO name end Ioqo era raslstarad martca of ACORO


